

No. 24-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ET AL.

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE SULPHUR INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK F. PHILBIN
Counsel of Record
CHASE HARRINGTON
TORRIDON LAW PLLC
801 Seventeenth Street NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 249-6900
pphilbin@torridonlaw.com

February 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Background.....	2
A. Sulfur Supply Chains Are A Critical Component of the Economy.....	2
1. Sulfur Is Produced As A Byproduct of Refining Gasoline and Natural Gas.....	3
2. Sulfur Is Critical To The U.S. Agricultural And Fertilizer Sectors.	5
B. California Seeks to Curb Petroleum and Natural Gas Refining.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument	10
The D.C. Circuit’s Standing Decision Was Wrong.....	10
A. Challengers To Government Regulation May Rely On the Predictable Effect of Government Action On Third Parties.	10
B. Requiring Downstream Entities To Cooperate With Regulated Entities To Establish Standing Raises an Improper Barrier To Judicial Review that Would Heighten the Harms of Regulatory Capture.....	17
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	18
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	12
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	11, 12
<i>General Land Office v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	18

Cases—continued

<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	12
<i>N. Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	18
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	11
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15

Cases—continued

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
---	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §7401	3
-----------------------	---

42 U.S.C. §7543(b)	8
--------------------------	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §50.4	4
-----------------------	---

74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)	8
--	---

78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	8
---	---

84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	8
--	---

86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021)	8
--	---

87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022)	2, 8
---	------

Other Authorities

B. G. Goar, <i>Sulfur Recovery Technology</i> (1986), https://perma.cc/T98R-R7KH	4
--	---

“The Economic Impact of U.S. Soybeans and End Products on the U.S. Economy—2023 Update,” Report for United Soybean Bd. & Nat’l Oilseed Processors Ass’n (Aug. 2023), https://perma.cc/PNH4-YCFE	8
---	---

Other Authorities—continued

- Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*,
114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001) 18
- Elizabeth Warren, *Unsafe at Any Rate: If
It's Good Enough for Microwaves, It's
Good Enough for Mortgages. Why We
Need a Financial Product Safety
Commission*, Democracy, Summer
2007) 18
- James Q. Wilson, *The Politics of
Regulation* (1980)..... 19
- Eve-Lyn S. Hinckley & Charles T.
Driscoll, *Sulfur fertilizer use in the
Midwestern US increases as
atmospheric sulfur deposition declines
with improved air quality*, 3
Comm'ns. Earth & Env't. 324 (2022),
[https://doi.org/10.1038/s43247-022-
00662-9](https://doi.org/10.1038/s43247-022-00662-9) 6
- The Fertilizer Inst., “TFI Releases
Fertilizer Industry Economic Impact
Study: Contributes \$130 Billion to US
Economy,” (Sept. 24, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/4L84-RLLZ> 7

Other Authorities—continued

- Mark Maslin et al., *Sulfur: A potential resource crisis that could stifle green technology and threaten food security as the world decarbonizes*, 188 *The Geographical J.* 498 (2022), <https://perma.cc/23S8-XL2N> 4, 16
- Nat'l Corn Growers Ass'n, *World of Corn 2024*, <https://perma.cc/BHB4-V8MR>. 7
- Randall S. Billingsley and Carl J. Ullrich, *Regulatory Uncertainty, Corporate Expectations, and the Postponement of Investment: The Case of Electricity Market Deregulation* (2011), <https://perma.cc/U83A-MULC> 17
- S&P Global, *Chemical Economics Handbook: Sulfur* (Mar. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mrj3dpy3>..... 3
- TSI, *FAQ*, <https://perma.cc/7RVX-5HZH>..... 3
- TSI, *Glossary* “Sulphur uses,” <https://perma.cc/2DKM-M9HM> 3
- TSI, *Sulphur – The Fourth Major Crop Nutrient*, <https://perma.cc/6PQ8-MCMU>..... 5

Other Authorities—continued

- U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Transp.
Statistics, “Daily Vehicle Travel During
the COVID-19 Public Health
Emergency,” (July 21, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/4r8kk23h>. 4
- U.S. Geological Survey, Mineral
Commodity Summaries—Sulfur (Jan.
2024), <https://perma.cc/YF43-Q6WE> 4, 5
- U.S. Geological Survey, *Sulfur Statistics
and Information*,
<https://tinyurl.com/a223krdk> 5
